TOWNSHIP OF MANSFIELD BURLINGTON COUNTY

RESOLUTION 2021-8-21

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING AN AWARD OF AN EMERGENCY CONTRACT PURSUANT TO N.J.S.A. 40A:11-6 FOR THE EMERGENCY BRIDGE REPAIR AT THE CIVIC CLUB

WHEREAS, an emergency has arisen with respect to the collapse of the Civic Club Bridge ("Bridge"); and

WHEREAS, the Township Superintendent has notified the Township Committee in writing that the collapse of the Bridge is an emergency affecting the public health, safety or welfare, requiring immediate repair; and

WHEREAS, N.J.S.A.40A:11-6 authorizes an award of an emergency contract without advertisement for bids and bidding therefore when an emergency affecting the public health, safety or welfare requires the immediate performance of the services; and

WHEREAS, the Township Engineer, Alaimo Engineering Group, has obtained a proposal and has recommended the award of an emergency contract for the emergency Bridge repair at the Civic Club to Sparwick Contracting, Inc. in the amount of \$91,889; said proposal attached hereto and made a part hereof as Exhibit A; and

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Township Committee of the Township of Mansfield, County of Burlington, State of New Jersey as follows:

- 1. An emergency exists with respect to the immediate need to repair the collapsed Bridge at the Civic Club, which emergency requires the issuance of an emergency contract, without advertisement for bids and bidding therefore, for the immediate performance of services in order to protect the public health, safety or welfare.
- 2. As recommended by the Township Engineer, Alaimo Engineering Group, the Township Committee hereby authorizes the award of an emergency contract to Sparwick Contracting, Inc., 21 Sunset In Road, Lafayette, New Jersey, 07848 in accordance with the Township Engineer's specifications and the proposal in the amount of \$91,889.00 attached hereto as Exhibit A
- 3. The Mayor and Township Clerk are hereby authorized to execute any and all documentation necessary to effectuate the award of the emergency contract and this Resolution.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that this Resolution shall be effective immediately upon adoption hereof.

MOTION: GOLENDA SECOND: TALLON

ROLL CALL VOTE

AYES: GOLENDA, TALLON, HIGGINS, OCELLO, MAGEE NAYS: NONE ABSENT: NONE ABSTAIN: NONE

CERTIFICATION

I, **LINDA SEMUS**, RMC, Municipal Clerk of the Township of Mansfield do hereby certify the foregoing to be a true and accurate copy of the resolution adopted by the Township Committee of the Township of Mansfield, County of Burlington, State of New Jersey at a meeting held on August 18, 2021 at the Municipal Complex located at 3135 Route 206 South, Columbus, New Jersey 08022.

LINDA SEMUS, RMC, CMR Municipal Clerk